City of St. Ignace Council Proceedings (Official)

A Regular Meeting of the St. Ignace City Council was held on Monday, August 5, 2019, in the Council Chambers at City Hall.

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor Litzner, with the Pledge of Allegiance. Councilmember Clapperton gave the invocation.

Present: Councilmembers Clapperton, Fullerton, Mayor Litzner, Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, Councilmembers Pelter, St. Louis and Tremble.

Absent: None.

Staff Present: Mike Stelmaszek, City Manager; Anthony Brown, Police Chief; Andrea Insley, City Clerk/Treasurer.

Consideration of minutes from July 15, 2019 Council meeting:

It was moved by Councilmember Pelter, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, to approve the minutes of July 15, 2019. Motion carried unanimously.

Limited Public Comment:

Public comment was received regarding the City Charter and Police matters.

Additions to the Agenda: None.

1. RESOLUTION RICHARD CRANE MEMORIAL TRUCK SHOW:

RESOLUTION

The following Resolution was offered for adoption by Councilmember Fullerton, supported by Councilmember Tremble:

WHEREAS, St. Ignace Visitors Bureau annually sponsors the "Richard Crane Memorial Truck Show" and

WHEREAS, the event requires the use of public property located within the City limits of the City of St. Ignace; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 413 of the City of St. Ignace, "The Peddler's Ordinance", as amended, requires certain criteria be met by St. Ignace Visitors Bureau to comply with the "Special

Events" requirements of the City; and

WHEREAS, St. Ignace Visitors Bureau must provide the City Council with all of the information required by Ordinance No. 413, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council does approve St. Ignace Visitors Bureau, to be a "Special Events Organization", and approves the use of the public properties within the City limits for this event on the days of September 13, 14, 15, 2019 and further grants St. Ignace Visitors Bureau, to have vending during the event that is approved by the City. Further, neither the City nor the St. Ignace Downtown Development Authority financially participates in the "Richard Crane Memorial Truck Show", and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the City does approve, subject to compliance with City rules and regulations, the use of the St. Ignace Little Bear East Community Center and parking lot and State Street closure between Marquette and Truckey Streets.

Roll Call Vote:

Yes: Councilmember Fullerton, Mayor Litzner, Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, Councilmembers Pelter,

St. Louis, Tremble and Clapperton.

No: None. Absent: None.

Resolution declared Adopted.

2. RESOLUTION TREK THE MIGHTY MACK:

RESOLUTION

The following Resolution was offered for adoption by Councilmember Clapperton, supported by Councilmember Pelter:

WHEREAS, the St. Ignace Visitors Bureau request permission to conduct the Trek the Mighty Mac, and

WHEREAS, this event requires the usage of I-75NB and I-75BL and the St. Ignace Little Bear East Arena parking lot, and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 413 of the City of St. Ignace, "The Peddler's Ordinance", requires certain criteria be met in order for the event to be held.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the St. Ignace City Council has determined that

the St. Ignace Visitors Bureau does meet the criteria established in the various sections of the Ordinance No. 413, and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council does approve the usage of I-75NB, I-75BL and the St. Ignace Little Bear East Arena parking lot for this event on Saturday, September 21, 2019.

Roll Call Vote:

Yes: Mayor Litzner, Mayor Pro-Tem Paquin, Councilmembers Pelter, St. Louis, Tremble, Clapperton and Fullerton.

No: None. Absent: None.

Resolution declared Adopted.

Public Comment:

Public comment was received regarding ordinance enforcement.

Consideration of Bills:

It was moved by Mayor Litzner, seconded by Councilmember Clapperton, to approve payment of the bills in the amount of \$77,276.70. Motion carried unanimously.

The following bills were presented to Council for payment:

ALFRED FELEPPA	47.25
ANDERSON TACKMAN & COMPANY	22,616.93
BELONGA'S PLUMBING AND HEATING	46.84
BENDZINSKI & CO	1,000.00
BRIANNA ALLEN	640.00
BS & A SOFTWARE	279.00
CHARLES J. PALMER, P.C.	3,120.23
CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP	6,865.84
EJ USA INC	339.40
ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY	210.00
FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS	650.00
GRAND TRAVERSE DIESEL SERVICE, INC.	477.72
HACH COMPANY	1,598.12
HAKOLA PORTA JOHN SERVICE & RENTALS	130.00
HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE LT	681.03
KSS ENTERPRISES	2,063.44
MACKINAC PLUMBING AND HEATING CO	154.01

MACKINAC SALES		229.20
MACKINAC STARTER & ALTERNATOR		235.00
MICHAEL RICHARD LAMB		190.00
MICHIGAN WATER ENVIRONMENT ASSOC		150.00
NORRIS CONTRACTING		2,500.00
NORTHERN SHIRT COMPANY, LLC		6.00
OSCAR W LARSON		1,720.11
PARAGON LABS		389.00
R & R FIRE TRUCK REPAIR		6,694.01
RUDYARD ELECTRICAL SERVICE INC		20,315.00
SAFELITE FULFILLMENT, INC		417.97
SAMANTHA RADECKI		15.00
SCHWARTZ BOILER SHOP INC		438.75
SENSUS USA INC		1,715.95
SOLUTIONS TELECOMMUNICATIONS INC.		245.00
ST IGNACE TRUE VALUE		718.09
SYNCB/AMAZON		51.99
TELE-RAD INC		124.77
TERYN WILLIAMS		163.80
WESLEY H MAURER JR		37.25
	Grand Total:	\$77,276.70
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:13 p.m.		
	F	

Connie Litzner, Mayor

Andrea Insley, City Clerk/Treasurer